
OFFICE OF THE FULTON COUNTY ENGINEER

9120 Co.  Rd. 14

Wauseon, OH  43567-9669   
Telephone: 419-335-3816     Fax: 419-335-1091

BIDDERS TABULATION Average Bid
PROJECT: Reconstruction of County Road H Between SR109 and Road 8-1 Unit Price

BID DATE:  April 8, 2021 -2.6%

REF. ITEM UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT ESTIMATED

NO. NO. QUANTITY UNITS DESCRIPTION PRICE COST PRICE COST PRICE COST PRICE COST PRICE COST PRICE COST

1 201 1 LS CLEARING AND GRUBBING……………………………………… 3,000.00$    3,000.00$            5,500.00$    500.00$       500.00$               15,000.00$  15,000.00$          5,000.00$    5,000.00$            1,500.00$    1,500.00$            10,000.00$  10,000.00$          

2 202 5506 SY PAVEMENT REMOVED……………………………………………… 7.00$           38,542.00$          3.38$           4.00$           22,024.00$          3.25$           17,894.50$          3.25$           17,894.50$          3.00$           16,518.00$          9.00$           49,554.00$          

3 202 318 FT PIPE REMOVED, 24" AND UNDER………………………………… 20.00$         6,360.00$            14.13$         10.00$         3,180.00$            10.00$         3,180.00$            15.00$         4,770.00$            21.50$         6,837.00$            17.00$         5,406.00$            

4 202 3 EA CATCH BASIN REMOVED………………………………………… 400.00$       1,200.00$            335.00$       275.00$       825.00$               575.00$       1,725.00$            300.00$       900.00$               190.00$       570.00$               1,500.00$    4,500.00$            

5 203 3276 CY EXCAVATION………………………………………………………… 15.00$         49,140.00$          19.13$         20.00$         65,520.00$          22.00$         72,072.00$          20.00$         65,520.00$          14.50$         47,502.00$          8.00$           26,208.00$          

6 203 413 CY EMBANKMENT……………………………………………………… 23.00$         9,499.00$            20.13$         16.00$         6,608.00$            30.00$         12,390.00$          20.00$         8,260.00$            14.50$         5,988.50$            21.00$         8,673.00$            

7 204 224 SY SUBGRADE COMPACTION………………………………………… 2.30$           515.20$               2.10$           1.00$           224.00$               4.50$           1,008.00$            2.50$           560.00$               0.40$           89.60$                 2.50$           560.00$               

8 204 4 HR PROOF ROLLING…………………………………………………… 168.00$       672.00$               162.50$       150.00$       600.00$               100.00$       400.00$               100.00$       400.00$               300.00$       1,200.00$            95.00$         380.00$               

9 206 234 TON CEMENT……………………………………………………………… 150.00$       35,100.00$          170.25$       168.00$       39,312.00$          168.00$       39,312.00$          165.00$       38,610.00$          180.00$       42,120.00$          182.00$       42,588.00$          

10 206 7741 SY CURING COAT……………………………………………………… 1.35$           10,450.35$          0.52$           0.38$           2,941.58$            0.38$           2,941.58$            0.63$           4,876.83$            0.70$           5,418.70$            0.42$           3,251.22$            

11 206 7741 SY CEMENT STABILIZED SUBGRADE, 14 INCHES DEEP………… 6.00$           46,446.00$          3.71$           3.80$           29,415.80$          2.47$           19,120.27$          4.50$           34,834.50$          4.05$           31,351.05$          3.30$           25,545.30$          

12 206 1 LS MIXTURE DESIGN FOR CHEMICALLY STABILIZED SOILS…… 15,000.00$  15,000.00$          6,625.00$    7,500.00$    7,500.00$            7,500.00$    7,500.00$            2,500.00$    2,500.00$            9,000.00$    9,000.00$            8,200.00$    8,200.00$            

13 SP 5 EA MAILBOX REMOVED AND RESET………………………………… 130.00$       650.00$               187.50$       150.00$       750.00$               275.00$       1,375.00$            200.00$       1,000.00$            125.00$       625.00$               100.00$       500.00$               

………………… 216,574.55$        179,400.38$        193,918.35$        185,125.83$        168,719.85$        185,365.52$        

14 601 4 SY TIED CONCRETE BLOCK MAT, TYPE 1………………………… 64.00$         256.00$               235.00$       90.00$         360.00$               180.00$       720.00$               175.00$       700.00$               495.00$       1,980.00$            100.00$       400.00$               

15 659 633 CY TOPSOIL……………………………………………………………… 26.00$         16,458.00$          28.50$         20.00$         12,660.00$          18.00$         11,394.00$          14.50$         9,178.50$            61.50$         38,929.50$          70.00$         44,310.00$          

16 659 5689 SY SEEDING AND MULCHING………………………………………… 1.30$           7,395.70$            1.25$           2.50$           14,222.50$          0.80$           4,551.20$            0.80$           4,551.20$            0.90$           5,120.10$            0.88$           5,006.32$            

17 659 283 SY REPAIR SEEDING AND MULCHING……………………………… 2.00$           566.00$               0.41$           0.40$           113.20$               0.40$           113.20$               0.40$           113.20$               0.45$           127.35$               0.44$           124.52$               

18 659 1 TON COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER………………………………………… 540.00$       540.00$               307.50$       300.00$       300.00$               300.00$       300.00$               300.00$       300.00$               330.00$       330.00$               330.00$       330.00$               

19 659 2 AC LIME…………………………………………………………………… 98.00$         196.00$               5.13$           5.00$           10.00$                 5.00$           10.00$                 5.00$           10.00$                 5.50$           11.00$                 5.50$           11.00$                 

20 659 16 MGAL WATER………………………………………………………………… 1.00$           16.00$                 1.03$           1.00$           16.00$                 1.00$           16.00$                 1.00$           16.00$                 1.10$           17.60$                 1.10$           17.60$                 

21 670 750 SY SLOPE EROSION PROTECTION………………………………… 2.60$           1,950.00$            2.05$           2.00$           1,500.00$            2.00$           1,500.00$            2.00$           1,500.00$            2.20$           1,650.00$            2.20$           1,650.00$            

22 832 1 LS STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN…………… 10,000.00$  10,000.00$          4,400.00$    2,500.00$    2,500.00$            5,000.00$    5,000.00$            5,500.00$    5,500.00$            4,600.00$    4,600.00$            5,000.00$    5,000.00$            

23 832 28500 EA EROSION CONTROL………………………………………………… 1.00$           28,500.00$          1.00$           1.00$           28,500.00$          1.00$           28,500.00$          1.00$           28,500.00$          1.00$           28,500.00$          1.00$           28,500.00$          

………………… 65,877.70$          60,181.70$          52,104.40$          50,368.90$          81,265.55$          85,349.44$          

24 605 1547 FT 6" UNCLASSIFIED PIPE UNDERDRAINS WITH GEOTEXTILE 12.00$         18,564.00$          13.63$         15.00$         23,205.00$          12.50$         19,337.50$          15.00$         23,205.00$          12.00$         18,564.00$          11.00$         17,017.00$          

25 605 2745 FT 6" BASE PIPE UNDERDRAINS WITH GEOTEXTILE FABRIC… 13.00$         35,685.00$          12.88$         15.00$         41,175.00$          12.50$         34,312.50$          12.00$         32,940.00$          12.00$         32,940.00$          11.00$         30,195.00$          

26 611 5 FT 4" CONDUIT, TYPE B………………………………………………… 33.00$         165.00$               67.13$         70.00$         350.00$               53.00$         265.00$               100.00$       500.00$               45.50$         227.50$               27.00$         135.00$               

27 611 100 FT 6" CONDUIT, TYPE F FOR UNDERDRAIN OUTLETS………… 19.00$         1,900.00$            35.63$         25.00$         2,500.00$            28.00$         2,800.00$            32.00$         3,200.00$            57.50$         5,750.00$            33.00$         3,300.00$            

28 611 50 FT 6" CONDUIT, TYPE C………………………………………………… 19.00$         950.00$               25.25$         26.00$         1,300.00$            35.00$         1,750.00$            25.00$         1,250.00$            15.00$         750.00$               33.00$         1,650.00$            

29 611 99 FT 8" CONDUIT, TYPE B………………………………………………… 42.00$         4,158.00$            54.63$         50.00$         4,950.00$            65.00$         6,435.00$            49.00$         4,851.00$            54.50$         5,395.50$            38.00$         3,762.00$            

30 611 328 FT 8" CONDUIT, TYPE C………………………………………………… 19.00$         6,232.00$            36.38$         27.00$         8,856.00$            42.00$         13,776.00$          41.00$         13,448.00$          35.50$         11,644.00$          41.00$         13,448.00$          

31 611 54 FT 8" CONDUIT, TYPE D………………………………………………… 40.00$         2,160.00$            45.75$         40.00$         2,160.00$            38.00$         2,052.00$            54.00$         2,916.00$            51.00$         2,754.00$            44.00$         2,376.00$            

32 611 50 FT 10" CONDUIT, TYPE C……………………………………………… 28.00$         1,400.00$            30.25$         27.00$         1,350.00$            40.00$         2,000.00$            22.00$         1,100.00$            32.00$         1,600.00$            49.00$         2,450.00$            

33 611 71 FT 12" CONDUIT, TYPE B……………………………………………… 85.00$         6,035.00$            98.25$         70.00$         4,970.00$            80.00$         5,680.00$            103.00$       7,313.00$            140.00$       9,940.00$            55.00$         3,905.00$            

34 611 201 FT 12" CONDUIT, TYPE C……………………………………………… 54.00$         10,854.00$          56.38$         50.00$         10,050.00$          62.00$         12,462.00$          61.00$         12,261.00$          52.50$         10,552.50$          56.00$         11,256.00$          

35 611 5 EA CATCH BASIN, NO. 2-2B…………………………………………… 1,650.00$    8,250.00$            1,687.50$    1,800.00$    9,000.00$            1,900.00$    9,500.00$            1,700.00$    8,500.00$            1,350.00$    6,750.00$            3,800.00$    19,000.00$          

36 611 2 EA MANHOLE, NO. 3…………………………………………………… 3,300.00$    6,600.00$            3,627.50$    4,000.00$    8,000.00$            3,375.00$    6,750.00$            3,700.00$    7,400.00$            3,435.00$    6,870.00$            11,000.00$  22,000.00$          

37 611 1 EA MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE……………………………… 950.00$       950.00$               1,025.00$    750.00$       750.00$               1,000.00$    1,000.00$            1,250.00$    1,250.00$            1,100.00$    1,100.00$            1,100.00$    1,100.00$            

Henry W. Bergman, Inc.
$929,987.26

0.9%

DRAINAGE

EARTHWORK SUBTOTAL

ROADWAY

EROSION CONTROL SUBTOTAL

EROSION CONTROL

County Engineer                       
Frank T. Onweller, P.E., P.S.,                                                          Rod Creager, P.E., P.S.,

ENGINEER'S Vernon Nagel, Inc. Gerken Paving, Inc. Miller Bros. Const., Inc. Geddis Paving & Excavating, Inc.

Chief Deputy Engineer

-5.3% -2.5% -1.4% -1.3%
$922,000.00 $873,048.78 $899,342.45 $909,051.43 $909,569.90
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38 611 2 EA PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE OUTLET………………… 265.00$       530.00$               426.25$       400.00$       800.00$               230.00$       460.00$               450.00$       900.00$               625.00$       1,250.00$            4,100.00$    8,200.00$            

………………… 104,433.00$        119,416.00$        118,580.00$        121,034.00$        116,087.50$        139,794.00$        

39 254 407 SY PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE, 3.25"…………… 1.30$           529.10$               5.63$           5.50$           2,238.50$            5.50$           2,238.50$            5.50$           2,238.50$            6.00$           2,442.00$            10.00$         4,070.00$            

40 301 1907 CY ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE, PG64-22…………………………… 115.00$       219,305.00$        122.50$       120.00$       228,840.00$        120.00$       228,840.00$        120.00$       228,840.00$        130.00$       247,910.00$        130.00$       247,910.00$        

41 304 1357 CY AGGREGATE BASE………………………………………………… 60.00$         81,420.00$          56.25$         60.00$         81,420.00$          50.00$         67,850.00$          65.00$         88,205.00$          50.00$         67,850.00$          45.00$         61,065.00$          

42 304 80 CY AGGREGATE BASE, TEMPORARY DRIVE ACCESS - NOVA… 120.00$       9,600.00$            74.75$         75.00$         6,000.00$            80.00$         6,400.00$            75.00$         6,000.00$            69.00$         5,520.00$            90.00$         7,200.00$            

43 304 14 CY AGGREGATE BASE, TEMPORARY DRIVE ACCESS - RESIDE 60.00$         840.00$               68.50$         50.00$         700.00$               80.00$         1,120.00$            75.00$         1,050.00$            69.00$         966.00$               90.00$         1,260.00$            

44 407 876 GAL NON-TRACKING TACK COAT……………………………………… 2.20$           1,927.20$            2.00$           1.95$           1,708.20$            1.95$           1,708.20$            1.95$           1,708.20$            2.15$           1,883.40$            3.00$           2,628.00$            

45 411 27 CY STABILIZED CRUSHED AGGREGATE…………………………… 80.00$         2,160.00$            74.63$         65.00$         1,755.00$            70.00$         1,890.00$            100.00$       2,700.00$            63.50$         1,714.50$            27.00$         729.00$               

46 441 2 CY ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), (D 200.00$       400.00$               412.50$       400.00$       800.00$               400.00$       800.00$               400.00$       800.00$               450.00$       900.00$               200.00$       400.00$               

47 441 3 CY ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, (44 190.00$       570.00$               312.50$       300.00$       900.00$               300.00$       900.00$               300.00$       900.00$               350.00$       1,050.00$            200.00$       600.00$               

48 442 322 CY ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, 12.5 MM, TYPE A 210.00$       67,620.00$          166.00$       166.00$       53,452.00$          166.00$       53,452.00$          166.00$       53,452.00$          166.00$       53,452.00$          153.00$       49,266.00$          

49 442 377 CY ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, 19 MM, TY 180.00$       67,860.00$          147.00$       146.00$       55,042.00$          146.00$       55,042.00$          146.00$       55,042.00$          150.00$       56,550.00$          140.00$       52,780.00$          

50 452 162 SY 8" NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS QC 1 60.00$         9,720.00$            73.75$         85.00$         13,770.00$          56.00$         9,072.00$            68.00$         11,016.00$          86.00$         13,932.00$          70.00$         11,340.00$          

51 SP 69 SY PAVEMENT, AS PER PLAN………………………………………… 120.00$       8,280.00$            118.00$       115.00$       7,935.00$            115.00$       7,935.00$            112.00$       7,728.00$            130.00$       8,970.00$            50.00$         3,450.00$            

52 609 60 FT CURB, TYPE 6, AS PER PLAN……………………………………… 60.00$         3,600.00$            35.31$         36.00$         2,160.00$            27.00$         1,620.00$            38.25$         2,295.00$            40.00$         2,400.00$            39.00$         2,340.00$            

………………… 473,831.30$        456,720.70$        438,867.70$        461,974.70$        465,539.90$        445,038.00$        

53 638 3 EA VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE……………………………… 290.00$       870.00$               466.25$       200.00$       600.00$               400.00$       1,200.00$            475.00$       1,425.00$            790.00$       2,370.00$            250.00$       750.00$               

54 638 2 EA SERVICE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE…………………………… 280.00$       560.00$               568.75$       55.00$         110.00$               1,000.00$    2,000.00$            475.00$       950.00$               745.00$       1,490.00$            250.00$       500.00$               

………………… 1,430.00$            710.00$               3,200.00$            2,375.00$            3,860.00$            1,250.00$            

55 644 0.83 MI EDGE LINE, 6", (WHITE)…………………………..………………… 4,500.00$    3,735.00$            4,612.50$    4,500.00$    3,735.00$            4,500.00$    3,735.00$            4,500.00$    3,735.00$            4,950.00$    4,108.50$            4,900.00$    4,067.00$            

56 644 0.39 MI CENTER LINE……………………...………………………………… 4,600.00$    1,794.00$            6,150.00$    6,000.00$    2,340.00$            6,000.00$    2,340.00$            6,000.00$    2,340.00$            6,600.00$    2,574.00$            6,600.00$    2,574.00$            

57 644 89 FT STOP LINE………….………………………………………………… 12.00$         1,068.00$            7.43$           7.00$           623.00$               8.00$           712.00$               7.00$           623.00$               7.70$           685.30$               7.70$           685.30$               

58 644 2 EA RAILROAD SYMBOL MARKING…..……………………………… 1,200.00$    2,400.00$            627.50$       600.00$       1,200.00$            650.00$       1,300.00$            600.00$       1,200.00$            660.00$       1,320.00$            660.00$       1,320.00$            

………………… 8,997.00$            7,898.00$            8,087.00$            7,898.00$            8,687.80$            8,646.30$            

59 614 20 MGAL WATER………………………………………………………………… 8.00$           160.00$               30.25$         10.00$         200.00$               25.00$         500.00$               85.00$         1,700.00$            1.00$           20.00$                 1.00$           20.00$                 

60 614 1 LS MAINTAINING TRAFFIC…………………………………………… 8,500.00$    8,500.00$            15,375.00$  3,500.00$    3,500.00$            28,000.00$  28,000.00$          25,000.00$  25,000.00$          5,000.00$    5,000.00$            15,000.00$  15,000.00$          

61 103 1 LS PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE, PAYMENT AN 9,981.45$    9,981.45$            7,612.50$    8,700.00$    8,700.00$            7,500.00$    7,500.00$            6,250.00$    6,250.00$            8,000.00$    8,000.00$            7,000.00$    7,000.00$            

62 623 1 LS CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES AND SURVEYING……… 6,000.00$    6,000.00$            8,775.00$    8,000.00$    8,000.00$            7,500.00$    7,500.00$            10,000.00$  10,000.00$          9,600.00$    9,600.00$            12,000.00$  12,000.00$          

63 624 1 LS MOBILIZATION……………………………………………………… 8,000.00$    8,000.00$            18,750.00$  15,000.00$  15,000.00$          20,000.00$  20,000.00$          20,000.00$  20,000.00$          20,000.00$  20,000.00$          20,000.00$  20,000.00$          

64 SP 1 LS RAILROAD PERMIT AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS…… 6,000.00$    6,000.00$            6,125.00$    4,000.00$    4,000.00$            3,000.00$    3,000.00$            2,500.00$    2,500.00$            15,000.00$  15,000.00$          4,000.00$    4,000.00$            

………………… 38,481.45$          39,200.00$          66,000.00$          63,750.00$          57,600.00$          58,000.00$          

65 203 1051 SY EMBANKMENT AND GRADING, TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL DRIVE ACCESS 5.00$           5,255.00$            7.33$           6.00$           6,306.00$            15.00$         15,765.00$          5.00$           5,255.00$            3.30$           3,468.30$            4.00$           4,204.00$            

66 304 58 CY AGGREGATE BASE, TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL DRIVE ACCESS…………… 120.00$       6,960.00$            82.88$         52.00$         3,016.00$            40.00$         2,320.00$            165.00$       9,570.00$            74.50$         4,321.00$            40.00$         2,320.00$            

………………… 12,215.00$          9,322.00$            18,085.00$          14,825.00$          7,789.30$            6,524.00$            

TOTAL BID ……………… 922,000.00$     873,048.78$     899,342.45$     909,051.43$     909,569.90$     929,987.26$     

% Difference From Engineer's Estimate: 0.9%

ADDITIONAL ITEMS SUBTOTAL

Henry W. Bergman, Inc.

TRAFFIC CONTROL

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

INCIDENTALS

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

WATER WORK SUBTOTAL

TRAFFIC CONTROL SUBTOTAL

INCIDENTALS SUBTOTAL

DRAINAGE SUBTOTAL

PAVEMENT

PAVEMENT SUBTOTAL

WATER WORK

-5.3% -2.5% -1.4% -1.3%
Vernon Nagel, Inc. Gerken Paving, Inc. Miller Bros. Const., Inc. Geddis Paving & Excavating, Inc.
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